

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 08-862-JJF/LPS

PUBLIC VERSION

**DEFENDANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S LEADER TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S ASSERTION OF PRIVILEGE**

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)
BLANK ROME LLP
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-425-6400
Fax: 302-425-6464
*Attorneys for Defendant and
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto square, 4th floor
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dated: March 8, 2010

Redacted copy filed: March 16, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STATE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
A. LTI’s Misleading Privilege Logs Prevented Facebook from Learning of The Third Party Communications Until a Full Year After This Case was Filed	2
B. LTI Makes Repeated False Representations that the Third Party Documents Are Not Relevant	3
C. The Court Issues a “Test” and LTI Fails	3
D. Facebook Takes Discovery on LTI’s “Common Interest” Claim	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standard	6
1. REDACTED	6
B.	8
1.	9
2.	11
3.	12
C. LTI’s “David vs. Goliath” Argument Lacks Legal Support.....	13
D. LTI Should Produce all Communications with all other Third Parties not Specifically Identified in its Brief.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Corning, Inc. v. SRU Biosystems, LLC</i> , 223 F.R.D. 189 (D. Del. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Hackman v. Valley Fair</i> , 932 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Martin v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 703 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Net2Phone, Inc. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , Civil Action 06-2469, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50451 (D.N.J. June 26, 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Ronald A. Katz Technology Licensing, L.P. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 433 (E.D. Pa. 2000) (“Katz”).....	6, 8, 14
<i>In re the Regents of the University of California</i> , 101 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	6
